
Board Membership (Committee Assignments) 
October, 2016 

 
Governor’s Designee:   Jon Pierpont, Executive Director Department of Workforce Services 

Legislative Representatives:   Representative Becky Edwards / Senator Vacant 
Representatives of Business (20) 

Name Organization Sector Expiration Date / Terms Address Phone Email 
Abby Osborn Albrecht Salt Lake Chamber Government Relations Pending 4507 Summerview Road Bountiful, UT  84010 801-831-6116 Abbyosborne@yahoo.com 
Beth Strathman Firebrand Consulting LLC Education  7211 South 2930 East Cottonwood Heights 84121 801-946-0675 beth@bethstrathman.com 

Brandon Pack  Staker & Parsons  Construction Expires 11/01/17 – 1st Term 1362 Memory Lane, Roosevelt, UT 84066 801-455-9732 Brandon.pack@stakerparson.com 
Bruce Rigby Cache Valley Bank  Finance  99 North Main, Logan UT 84321 435-753-3020 brigby@cachevalleybank.com 

Ci Ci Compton L-3 Communications  Technology  640 North 2200 West, SLC, UT 84116 801-413-4732 Cici.compton@l-3com.com 

Dave Dixon Petersen Incorporated  Manufacturing  3262 North 600 East,  Ogden, UT 84414 801-732-2021 Dave.doxon@peterseninc.com 

Deanna Hopkins Questar Gas  Energy Expires 6/30/19 – 2nd Term 890 Emerald Drive, Sandy, UT 84094 435-229-3476 Deanna.hopkins@questar.com 
Jake Mellor Jake Mellor Financial Services Finance   453 East Main Suite 200 Price, UT 84501 435-650-3293 Jake.mellor@carbon.utah.gov 

Jim Boyd  BusyBusy   Information Technology  420 East Center St, Ivins, UT 84738 435-668-4154 jim@busybusy.com 

Joey Gilbert Associated General Contractor  Construction Expires 6/30/17 – 1ST Term 2207 South 1070 West, SLC UT 84119 801-699-5731 jgilbert@agc-utah.org 
Ken Davey Eklecticafe   Small Business  352 North Main St  Moab, UT 84532 435-260-7277 Kendavey324@gmail.com 

Lance Lehnhof Red Leaf Resources Energy Expires 6/30/18 – 1st Term 11699 Pennbrooke Ln, Highland, UT 84003 801-310-5415 llehnhof@redleafinc.com 
Mani Grewal Snack Nirvana  Hospitality Expires 08/30/17 – 1st Term 1623 East Wylie Lane, Draper, UT 84020 801-895-5550 grewalmani@gmail.com 
Megen Ralphs - Chair MSC Aerospace Aerospace Manufac. Expires 10/31/17 – 1ST Term  526 North Aviation Way, Cedar City, UT 84721 435-760-3501 Megen.ralphs@mscaerospace.com 
Robert Freebairn Evelar Solar Energy  342 W Landview Drive, Saratoga Springs, UT 84045 801-870-6883 rfreebairn@yahoo.com 

Sabrina Depenbrock Procter & Gamble Engineering  5000 Iowa String Rd, Corinne, UT 84307 513-706-5638 Depenbrock.sa@pg.com 

Wally Trotter Mountain View Hospital  Health Care  1000 East 100 North, Payson, UT 84651 801-465-7009 Wally.trotter@mountainstarhealth.com 

VACANT       
VACANT       
VACANT       

 
Representatives of Workforce, Education and Community Based Organizations (8) 

Name Organization Expiration Dates / Terms Address Phone Email 
Carl Brailsford Utah Electrical JATC  594 South Locust, Pleasant Grove, UT 84062 801-362-6400 carl@uejatc.org 

Connie Nielsen OPEIU – AFL - CIO Expires 6/30/18 – 2nd Term 2877 South 450 East, Bountiful, UT 84010 801-554-5046 Connie.n@q.com 
Dale Cox Utah AFL - CIO Expires 6/30/18 – 2ND Term 2261 South Redwood Rd, WVC, UT 84119 801-971-5568 dalecox@utahaflcio.org 
David Buhler/Blair Carruth Commissioner of Higher Education  60 South 400 West SLC, UT 84101 801-321-7128 bcarruth@utahsbr.edu 

Diane Lewis Laborer’s Local 295 Expires 1/1/19 – 1st Term 2261 South Redwood Rd, SLC, UT 84119 801-205-8311 diane@utahlaborers.com 
Elizabeth Garbe  United Way of Salt Lake Expires 10/31/15 - 1ST Term 2150 South Main St, SLC, UT 84115 801-736-7773 elizabeth@uw.org 
Lisa Laird  Snow College  800 West 200 South, Richfield, UT 84701 435-586-6938 Lisa.laird@snow.edu 

Jared Haines Utah College of Applied Technology  4501 South 2700 West, SLC, UT 84114 801-361-0762 jhaines@ucat.edu 

 
Representatives of Government and Core Programs (8) 

Name Organization Expiration Dates / Terms Address Phone Eamil 
Executive Director Ann Williamson/Lana Stohl Department of Human Services  195 North 1950 West, SLC, UT 84116 801-505-3999 lstohl@utah.gov 

Director Darin Brush Utah State Office of Rehabilitation  140 East 300 South, SLC, UT 84111 801-538-7540 dbrush@utah.gov 

Executive Director Gary Harter Department of Veteran and Military Affairs Expires 6/30/17  550 Foothill Blvd. SLC, UT 84108 801-440-6946 gharter@utah.gov 
Commissioner Jake Mellor Carbon County Commissioner   453 East Main Suite 200 Price, UT 84501 435-650-3293 jake@mellorfinancial.com 

Executive Director Val Hale/ Ben Hart Gov. Office of Economic Development  60 East South Temple, SLC, UT 84111 801-649-9041 benhart@utah.gov 
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Representative Becky Edwards Davis County/Local Elected Official  1121 Eaglewood Loop, SLC, UT 84054 801-554-1968 beckyedwards@le.utah.gov 

Deputy Director Greg Paras Department of Workforce Services  140 East 300 South SLC, UT 84111 801-526-9313 gregparas@utah.gov 

Superintendent Sydnee Dickson  Utah State Board of Education     sydnee.dickson@schools.utah.gov 

Board Liaison:  Karla Aguirre, Director, Workforce Development Division Program & Training   Board Staff:  Julie Jensen-Clayfield, Administrative Assistant,  
Department of Workforce Services, kaguirre@utah.gov   801-526-9724       Department of Workforce Services, jjclayfield@utah.gov   801-526-9876   
 
Board Staff: Kim Bartel, Senior Business Analyst  
Department of Workforce Services, kbartel@utah.gov 801-824-7524  
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